

No. 07-1209

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES B. PEAKE, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Petitioner,

v.

WOODROW F. SANDERS, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN LEGION,
MILITARY ORDER OF THE PURPLE HEART,
AND NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BARTON F. STICHMAN
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006

BETH S. BRINKMANN
BRIAN R. MATSUI*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8784

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

OCTOBER 21, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN LEGION, MILITARY ORDER OF THE PURPLE HEART, AND NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	9
CONGRESS DID NOT IMPOSE ON VETERANS WHO SEEK REVERSAL OF THE DENIAL OF THEIR BENEFITS CLAIMS, A BURDEN TO SHOW THEY WERE PREJUDICED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS' VIOLATION OF ITS STATUTORY DUTY TO NOTIFY AND ASSIST THEM WITH THEIR CLAIMS	9
A. Congress Has Mandated That The VA Notify Veteran Claimants Of What Evidence Is Necessary To Substantiate Their Claims And Who Is To Provide It, And That The VA Assist In Obtaining That Evidence.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Judicial Review Provision In Section 7261(b)(2) Does Not Impose APA Standards And Does Not Require A Veteran Claimant To Prove Prejudice From The VA's Violation Of Its Statutory Duty To Notify And Assist The Veteran	17
C. Congress Did Not Intend Veteran Claimants To Bear A Burden To Prove Prejudice Because Congress Is Well Aware That Veteran Claimants Already Bear The Burden Of Navigating A Difficult And Dysfunctional Claims Process Administered By The Department Of Veterans Affairs.....	22
1. The VA's violation of its duty to notify and assist veterans often thwarts Congress's goal of early claim resolution and provision of benefits to all veterans legally entitled	22
2. The Secretary is wrong that the multi-step claim process somehow obviates the prejudice from the VA's violation of its duty to notify and assist veterans.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Unnecessary remands will not result from a correct statutory interpretation because the VA is capable of demonstrating that its violation of its statutory duty to notify and assist veterans did not prejudice a particular veteran.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Daye v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 512 (2006)	26
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	11
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	18, 19
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	14, 17
<i>Hupp v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 342 (2007)	26
<i>Jones v. Nicholson</i> , No. 05-1926, 2007 WL 1302092 (Vet. App. Apr. 20, 2007)	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	19
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 103 (2005)	31
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	18
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	18
<i>Morton v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 477 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>Pelegri v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet. App. 112 (2004)	11
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	11, 21
<i>Short Bear v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 341 (2005)	32
<i>Smith v. Peake</i> , No. 07-0150, 2008 WL 4415941 (Vet. App. Sept. 15, 2008)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Szemraj v. Principi</i> , 357 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Tinker v. Midland Valley Mercantile Co.</i> , 231 U.S. 681 (1914).....	21
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1849).....	19
<i>United States National Bank v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	19
<i>Vazquez-Flores v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 37 (2008).....	26
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	14
<i>Young v. Peake</i> , No. 06-1699, 2008 WL 2883713 (Vet. App. July 24, 2008).....	27

STATUTES & REGULATIONS:

5 U.S.C. § 706(b)	6, 17, 18, 19, 20
7 U.S.C. § 2023(a)(6).....	20
38 U.S.C. § 301(c)(5).....	12
Veterans Claims Assistance Act, 38 U.S.C.:	
§ 5102(b)	9, 10, 16
§ 5103.....	21
§ 5103(a)	5, 10, 31
§ 5103A.....	5, 10, 21
§ 5103A(a).....	5, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 5103A(a)(2)	10, 16, 33
§ 5103A(b).....	5, 31
§ 5103A(c).....	10
§ 5103A(d)(1)	10
§ 5107(b)	15
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, 38 U.S.C.:	
§ 5904(c)(1)	12
§ 7101.....	12
§ 7105(a)	11
§ 7105(b)	11
§ 7105(d)	12
§ 7252(a)	12
§ 7261(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7292(c).....	12
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C.:	
§ 405(b)(3)(B).....	13
§ 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	20
§ 1395oo(f)(1).....	20
Medicare Act, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 291 (1965).....	
	20
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	
	14
Veterans Claims Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 106-475, 114 Stat. 2096 (2000)	
	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403 (2006)	12
Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-234, 122 Stat. 923 (2008).....	13
7 C.F.R. § 273.2(f)(5)(i).....	13
Notice & Assistance Requirements & Technical Correction, 73 Fed. Reg. 23353 (Apr. 30, 2008) (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pt. 3)	33
 CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITIES:	
S. 3023, 110th Cong. (2008).....	23
S. Rep. No. 106-397 (2000)	11
S. Rep. No. 110-449 (2008)	16, 23, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782.....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 106-781 (2000).....	16
<i>Board of Veterans' Appeals Adjudication Process and the Appeals Management Center: Hearing Before the H.R. Subcommittee on Disability Assistance and Memorial Affairs of the Committee on Veterans' Affairs, 110th Cong. (2007)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hearing on FY 2009 Budget for Veterans Programs: S. Committee of Veterans' Affairs, 110th Cong. (Feb. 13, 2008).....</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS:

GAO, <i>Veterans Benefits Administration: Clarity of Letters to Claimants Needs to Be Improved</i> , GAO-02-395 (April 2002)	22, 27
GAO, <i>Veterans' Disability Benefits: Claims Processing Challenges Persist, while VA Continues to Take Steps to Address Them</i> , GAO-08-473T (February 2008).....	3, 27
GAO, <i>Veterans' Disability Benefits: Long-Standing Claims Processing Challenges Persist</i> , GAO-07-512T (March 2007)	24
Rick Maze, <i>VA claims found in piles to be shredded</i> , ARMY TIMES (Oct. 17, 2008).....	23
James P. Terry, Board of Veterans' Appeals, <i>Report of the Chairman, Fiscal Year 2007</i> (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Reports</i> (2007)	27, 28, 30
U.S. Vet. App. R. 28(a).....	31
